

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD PINKNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN;
BERRIEN COUNTY PROSECUTOR,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNE MARIE LOFASO
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN J. KENNY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

TIMOTHY M. HOLLOWAY
P.O. Box 296
20257 Ecorse Rd, #5E
Taylor, MI 48180

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. State Court Proceedings	6
B. Federal District Court Proceedings.....	8
C. Sixth Circuit Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. There Is Continuing Disagreement Among The Circuit Courts Regarding Whether The Fourth Amendment Governs Claims Challenging The Lawfulness Of Pretrial Proceedings Where Probable Cause Is Not At Issue	10
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	17
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Likely To Recur	24
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	26

CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Aug. 19, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (July 20, 2021)	11a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Sept. 15, 2022)	30a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	32a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the Michigan Supreme Court (May 1, 2018)	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	3, 10–11, 17–18, 20, 25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	22, 24
<i>Buggs v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21, 23
<i>Caldwell v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 889 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	21
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Creech v. Frauenheim</i> , 800 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>DeLade v. Cargan</i> , 972 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2020)	12–13
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9, 27

<i>Everette-Oates v. Chapman</i> , No. 20-1093, 2021 WL 3089057 (4th Cir. July 22, 2021)	16
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) (per curiam)	21
<i>Frost v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , 980 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Green v. Nelson</i> , 595 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Harden v. Norman</i> , 919 F.3d 1097 (8th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	22, 24
<i>Jauch v. Choctaw Cnty.</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017)	15, 19
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 805 F.2d 1284 (7th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	3, 11–15, 17–19, 22, 26
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	24
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	24

<i>Mitchell v. Doherty</i> , 37 F.4th 1277 (7th Cir. 2022)	3, 12, 17–18, 22, 25–26
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Pavatt v. Carpenter</i> , 928 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Pinkney v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 356363, 2022 WL 1701944 (Mich. Ct. App. May 26, 2022) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Pope v. Netherland</i> , 113 F.3d 1364 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	27
<i>Roman v. Mitchell</i> , 924 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Smalls v. Collins</i> , 10 F.4th 117 (2d Cir. 2021).....	14–15, 19
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	22
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960).....	22

<i>Travillion v. Superintendent Rockview SCI</i> , 982 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 740 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 894 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16, 19
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	18
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5, 8, 10, 14, 16, 18, 25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.937	1, 6–7, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.957	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.6093	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jenny E. Carroll, *The Due Process of Bail*,
55 Wake Forest L. Rev. 757 (2020)25–26

Teressa Ravenell & Riley H. Ross III,
Policing Symmetry,
99 N.C. L. Rev. 379 (2021)25

Josh Stanton, *Substantive Due Process
and Pretrial Detention: Implications
of Strict Scrutiny for the Law of Bail*,
41 Rev. Litig. 365 (2022).....18, 24, 26
